EB 2010/LOT/G.1: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the Scaling up of Bee-

keeping and other Livelihood Options to Strengthen Farming Systems in the 
Near East and North Africa (NENA), and East Africa, shall make a grant not 
exceeding one million two hundred thousand United States dollars 
(US$1,200,000) to the International Centre of Insect Physiology and Ecology 

(ICIPE) for a three-year programme upon such terms and conditions as shall 
be substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the 
Executive Board herein. 

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, Spate 

Irrigation for Rural Growth and Poverty Alleviation, shall make a grant not 
exceeding one million two hundred thousand United States dollars 
(US$1,200,000) to the United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural 

Organization – Institute for Water Education (UNESCO-IHE) for a four-year 
programme upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in 
accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board

[...]

adoption of the following resolutions contained in document 

EB 2010/LOT/G.2: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, Parkland Trees and 
Livelihoods: Adapting to Climate Change in the West African Sahel, shall make 
a grant not exceeding one million five hundred thousand United States dollars 

(US$1,500,000) to the World Agroforestry Centre (ICRAF) for a three-year 
programme upon such terms and conditions as shall be substantially in 
accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the Executive Board 
herein. 

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the

[...]

adoption of the following resolutions contained in document 

EB 2010/LOT/G.3: 

“RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the Root and Tuber 
Crops Research and Development Programme for Food Security in the Asia 

and Pacific Region, shall make a grant not exceeding one million four hundred 
and fifty thousand United States dollars (US$1,450,000) to the International 
Potato Center (CIP) for a three-year programme upon such terms and 
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and 

conditions presented to the Executive Board herein. 

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the 
Improving the Food Security and Climate Change Adaptability of Livestock 
Producers using the Rainfed Barley-based System in Iraq and Jordan, shall 

make a grant not exceeding one million five hundred thousand United States 
dollars (US$1,500,000) to the International Center for Agricultural Research 
in the Dry Areas (ICARDA) for a three-year programme upon such terms and 
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and 

conditions presented to the Executive Board herein.

[...]

that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the 
programme for Reinforcing the Resilience of Poor Rural Communities in the 
Face of Food Insecurity, Poverty and Climate Change through On-farm 

Conservation of Local Agrobiodiversity, shall make a grant not exceeding nine 
hundred and seventy-five thousand United States dollars (US$975,000) to 
Bioversity International for a three-year programme upon such terms and 
conditions as shall be substantially in accordance with the terms and 

conditions presented to the Executive Board herein. 

FURTHER RESOLVED: that the Fund, in order to finance, in part, the Smart 
Information and Communications (ICT) for Weather and Water Information 
and Advice to Smallholders in Africa programme, shall make a grant not 

exceeding one million eight hundred thousand United States dollars 
(US$1,800,000) to the International Water Management Institute (IWMI) for 
a three-year programme upon such terms and conditions as shall be 
substantially in accordance with the terms and conditions presented to the 

Executive Board herein.” 

(iv) The following grants under the global/regional grants window to non-CGIAR-